



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

ANDRE HAKKAK, DARIUS  
MOZAFFARIAN, BARBARA MCKEE,  
DAVID HACKETT, and HALLE BENETT,

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

and

WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE FINANCE,  
LLC, WHITE OAK HEALTHCARE  
FINANCE DIRECT, LLC, WHITE OAK  
HEALTHCARE MOB, LLC, WHITE OAK H-  
ALTERNATIVE REAL ESTATE SALE-  
LEASEBACK, LLC, and WHITE OAK  
REAL ESTATE DEBT, LP,

Nominal Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

ISSAC SOLEIMANI and INE SOLEIMANI  
LP,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees.

No. 209, 2024

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware

C.A. No. 2023-0948-LWW

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Douglas P. Baumstein  
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY AND POPEO P.C.  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 935-3000

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Brian C. Ralston (No. 3770)  
T. Brad Davey (No. 5094)  
Charles P. Wood (No. 6626)  
Hercules Plaza, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellees Isaac Soleimani and  
INE Soleimani LP*

Dated: July 26, 2024

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
A.    The Origins And Business Of White Oak Healthcare, Its Relationship With WOGA, And Governance Structure .....	11
B.    Relevant Provisions Of The Governing Agreements And Term Sheet .....	11
1.    The Governing Agreements.....	11
2.    The Term Sheet.....	14
a.    The Specified Termination Event Obligations .....	15
b.    Specified Termination Event.....	15
c.    Arbitration Provision .....	18
C.    Appellants Purport To Remove Soleimani .....	18
D.    The Amount Of The Calculated Fair Market Value And Whether Soleimani Was Terminated For Cause Are The Subject Of A Pending Arbitration Pursuant To The Term Sheet.....	19
E.    The Broader Dispute Between The Parties .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT SECTION 6.1 CREATES A CONDITION PRECEDENT SUCH THAT SOLEIMANI’S TERMINATION WAS INEFFECTIVE .....	21
A.    Question Presented.....	21

B.	Scope Of Review .....	21
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	22
1.	Appellants’ Interpretation Of Section 6.1 Is Inconsistent With Its Plain Language.....	22
a.	The Proviso Is A Condition Precedent .....	24
b.	Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Of Section 6.1 Harmonizes With The Contracts As A Whole And Does Not Lead To Absurd Results. ....	29
2.	Appellants’ New Argument That Section 6.1 Is Ambiguous Was Waived And Is Unsupported. ....	32
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THERE WAS A “SPECIFIED TERMINATION EVENT” BECAUSE A PURPORTED TERMINATION FOR CAUSE WAS A TERMINATION FOR “ANY REASON” .....	35
A.	Question Presented .....	35
B.	Scope Of Review .....	35
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	35
1.	Soleimani’s Purported “For-Cause” Termination Is A Specified Termination Event.....	35
2.	Appellants’ New Argument That The Term Sheet Is Ambiguous Was Waived And Is Unsupported.....	41
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT THE VALUE OF THE SPECIFIED TERMINATION EVENT OBLIGATIONS WAS RESERVED FOR ARBITRATION AND THERE WAS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT THAT IT WAS ZERO .....	44
A.	Question Presented .....	44
B.	Scope Of Review .....	44

C. Merits Of Argument .....	44
CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ainslie v. Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P.</i> , 2023 WL 106924 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2023).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Ames True Temper, Inc., Pension Plan</i> , 2008 WL 11432094 (S.D.W. Va. Dec. 19, 2008) .....	23
<i>Benefits Plus v. Mid-Atlantic Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 862 A.2d 385 (Del. 2004) (TABLE) .....	45
<i>CCSB Fin. Corp. v. Totta</i> , 302 A.3d 387 (Del. 2023) .....	33
<i>Garfield ex rel. ODP Corp. v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022) .....	34
<i>Grabowski v. Mangler</i> , 938 A.2d 637 (Del. 2007) .....	44
<i>Holifield v. XRI Inv. Holdings LLC</i> , 304 A.3d 896 (Del. 2023) .....	21, 35
<i>McGee v. D.C.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2009).....	22
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019) .....	32-33
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002) .....	21, 35
<i>Tex. Pac. Land Corp. v. Horizon Kinetics LLC</i> , 306 A.3d 530 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	37
<i>Thermo Fisher Sci. PSG Corp. v. Arranta Bio MA, LLC</i> , 2023 WL 2771509 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2023).....	34

<i>Weinberg v. Waystar, Inc.</i> , 294 A.3d 1039 (Del. 2023) .....	24
<i>Williams Cos., Inc. v. Energy Transfer LP</i> , 2020 WL 3581095 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2020) .....	25
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 DEL. C. § 18-602 .....	32
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
11 Williston on Contracts § 32:11 (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2023) .....	29
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> 154 (2012) .....	26
“Present Perfect,” Cambridge Dictionary, <a href="https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/present-perfect">https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/present-perfect</a> .....	23
SUPR. CT. R. 8 .....	21, 32, 35
“The Present Perfect,” Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/the%20present%20perfect">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/the%20present%20perfect</a> .....	23
